IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Chattolanee Hill Road, 1500’ N of
Greenspring Valley Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(315 Chattolanee Hill Road)
8™ Election District * QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3" Council District

* (Case No. 03-045-A
Michael T. Ott, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Michael T. and Grace B. Ott. The Petitioners
request a variance from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for a proposed
addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan

submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Grace Oft,
property owner, and Bruce Doak and Scott Lindgren, Registered Property Line Surveyors with
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, who prepared the site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or

other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 1s an irregular
shaped parcel located on the west side of Chattolanee Hill Road not far from Greenspring Valley
Road in northern Baltimore County. The property contains a gross area of 1.57 acres, more or less,
o zoned R.C.2 and is improved with a 172 story single family dwelling in which the Petitioners reside
with their three sons. The Petitioners are desirous of constructing an addition on the south side of
I the existing‘dwelling to expand their kitchen and provide a mudroom. As shown on the site plan,
the proposed addition will be 15° wide and 42.5" deep. Mrs. Ott indicated that the proposed

location of the addition is the most practical, given the layout of the existing dwelling. Testimony




indicated that the existing kitchen is located on the south side of the house and that the pipes that
connect their home to a community well are located on the other side of the house. The Petitioners
produced a letter from all affected neighbors indicating that they have no objections to the request.
Moreover, photographs were submitted at the hearing which show that the affected side yard is
heavily wooded and will therefore screen the proposed addition from adjacent properties.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, all of which was undisputed, 1 am
persuaded to grant the requested relief. The uniqueness of the property is its configuration and the

location of the existing dwelling thereon. The location of the proposed addition is most appropriate

given the layout of the dwelling and the existence of a heavy buffer on the affected side.
Moreover, I find that the Petitioners would suffer a practical difficulty if relief were denied and

that variance relief can be granted without detrimental impact to adjacent properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Ql'\é/ day of September, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback
of 18 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for a proposed addition, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

[) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

RENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zomng Commissioner
for Baitimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

September 26, 2002 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Michael T. Ott
315 Chattolanee Hill Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21117

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
W/S.Chattolanee Hill Road, 1500’ N of the ¢/l Greenspring Valley Road
(315 Chattolanee Hill Road)
8™ Election District — 3™ Council District
Michael T. Ott, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 03-045-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ott:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. "

Very truly YOW
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs * for Baltimore County
asj/F ile

cc:  People's Counsel; C

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
Qg?‘:) Printad with Soybean Ink

on Hecycled Paper



PetTtion for variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

; for the property located at 3.5 CwamrvLanse M Kpao

which is presently zoned __ £. ¢ 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legz!
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto anz
made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Variance from Section(s) JA0/1. 3, 8.3

7O Atlow A SIWE YARD STETBACL. OF /8 st Lrev o THE REQUILED B85

;F

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicats

i ¥ »
hardship or practical difficulty) lm/a.r HAVE A VERY SMALL Irentedd AN wWisdl 70 EAEARGE /7
I/Aff‘f /S THe onNty Ared WeE Can ALD 78 02 Lipudse 70 ACConirPlisd pusl GOAe W/ArHoO™

A COMPLETE LREMODEL OF OV LI0smstE.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonir2
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Caontract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard ¢ Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone' (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

July 9, 2002

ZONING DESCRIPTION
315 CHATTOLANEE HILL ROAD

Beginning on the west side of Chattolanee Hill Road at a distance of 1500°+-
North of the centerline intersection of Chattolanee Hill Road Greenspring Valley Road,
thence running on the outlines of the subject property, the four following courses and
distances, viz: (1) North 36 degrees 02 minutes 13 seconds East 9.28 feet (2) North 31
degrees 44 minutes 16 scconds East 49.97 feet, (3) North 23 degrees 47 minutes 16
seconds East 17.08 feet, (4) North 27 degrees 02 minutes 06 seconds East 124.99 feet, (5)
North 73 degrees 45 minutes 57 seconds East 44.24 feet, (6) North 65 degrees 19 minutes
42 seconds East 30.08 feet, (7) North 10 degrees 10 minutes 53 seconds East 43.41 feet,
(8) South 77 degrees 39 minutes 07 seconds East 86.33 feet, (9) South 43 degrees 31
minutes 11 seconds East 100.00 feet, (10) South 28 degrees 53 minutes 39 seconds East
190.82 feet, (11) South 89 degrees 00 minutes 21 seconds West 236.10 feet, (12) South
89 degrees 57 minutes 47 seconds West 112.86 feet and (13) North 74 degrees 45
minuies 42 seconds West 71.59 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 1.573 Acres of land, more or less. Also known as 315 Chattolanee Hill
Road and located in the Third Election District, Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore
County, State of Maryland.

ottdescrip



NOTICE OF ZONING CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION

HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner —
of Baltimore GCounty, by

authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulatons of Baiti-

more County will hold a %/ m, : 2@"

public hearing in Towson,
Maryland on the property

identified herain as foltows: THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
Case: #03-045-A

315 Chattolanee Hill Road 1 2 a “ .
315 Chattolanes il o0 in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
é 0 feet njgrth ﬁentgriine l

reenspring Valley Hoa : . . . .
are Elelémﬁ mstrTct once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

Erd Cguncilmamcﬁ?istrm’;m 3 Q_

egat Qwner(s): Michasl T.

Grace B. Ot o1 ] —7. 12(({)/_—
Variance: o allow a side
vard sethack of 18 feet in

lieu of the required 35 feet. .
Hearing: Tuesday, 3ep- ﬁ The Jeffersoman
temhar 10, 2002 at 9:00 _
a.m. In Room 106, Baitl- [ Arbutus Times
more County Oflice Build-
ing, 111 W, Chesapaske 3 Catonsville Times
yEnie. -
ZLAWHE;»]GE E. SCHMI?OT- \J Towson Times
oning Gomenissioner for . v
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible, for 1 NE Booster/ Reporter
special  accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning 1 North County News
Commissioner's Office At
(410) BA7-4386

(2) For information con-
carning the - Fiie and/or
Hearing, Gontact the Zoning ’ -
Review Office at (410} 887-
3391.

JT/8/748 Aug. 27 (CH5BI9D

LEGAL ADVERTISING



LY Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

| | | Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906

& Suite 100 * 320 East Towsontown Boulevard <« Towson, Marvland 21286
4 % ' Phone: (410) 823-4470 < Fax: (410) 823-4473 + www.gcelimited.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 03-045-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
Michael T. & Grace Ott
DATE OF HEARING

September 10, 2002

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: GEORGE ZAHNER
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

A‘ LOCATION

315 Chatolanee Hill Road

DATE

Fe e

NG Wi ?f____ - B ”" SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

A

s

YOSTED ON August 24, 2002



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE. x BEFORE THE
315 Chattolanee Hill Road
W/side Chattolanee Hill Rd. 1500° * ZONING COMMISSIONER
N/ctrl Greenspring Valley Rd.
3" Election District 3" Councilmanic * FOR
District
Legal Owner: Michael T. Ott * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* 03-045-A
% % % # % * % % * * * % #
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. \ﬂ

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Ba ’ ore County

Ciidl T LD L

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14™ day of August, 2002, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael T. Ott, 315 Chattolanee Hill Road, Baltimore, MD

21117 Petitioner(s).

éﬁ;@,{

PETER MAX ZIMME
People’s Counsel for Baltipdore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 27, 2002 |ssue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael T. Ott 443-286-5807
315 Chattolanee
Baltimore, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER 03-045-A

315 Chattolanee Hill Road

W/side Chattolanee Hill Road 100 feet north centerline Greenspring Valley Road
Election District 3" — Councilmanic 3™

Legal Owner: Michael T and Grace B. Ott

VARIANCE To allOw a side yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 10, 2002 at 9:00 A.M., in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Byg 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
27

. € ‘ 4
et Zﬂ{%’; %
awrence b. Sohmnide

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
* * : * K Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gﬁ ¥/ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry

pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

August 5, 2002
x NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER 03-045-A
315 Chattolanee Hill Road

W/side Chattolanee Hill Road 100 feet north centeriine Greenspring Valley Road
Election District 3™ — Councilmanic 3"
Legal Owner: Michael T and Grace B. Ott

VARIANCE To allOw a side yard setback of 18 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 10, 2002 at 9.00 A.M,, in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Building 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Michael T. and Grace B. Ott 315 Chattolanee Hill Road, Baltimore, MD 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY Thursday, August 26, 2002

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

]Jh Printad walh Soybean Ink
- on Recyciled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF!RMITS AND DEVELOPM&T MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore Gounty Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

~ Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O3~ 0 - A _
Petitioner: ___Miewaer 77 € Creace (2. Cor

- Address or Location; 345 ?#4/7"@4.4#5‘5’ /4//:..4, /gﬁ?a

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Mfﬁ#ﬁﬁ‘t 7. Orr

Address: 315 [#4??1:?:.4#5&‘ /7/.#{4.. /Qm—#ﬂ

133412&1@42.5’ Ao 271/ 7

Telephone Number: FE3 ~ 284 - 58067

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-G



Development Processing
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Baltimore County County Office Building
LEA R Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
K% Y / Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Lyt

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

September 6, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Michael T Ott
315 Chattolanee Hill Road
Baltimore MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ott:
RE: Case Number: 03-045-A, 315 Chattolanee Hill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 25, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with

regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commnients will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

N ) {
‘N t (/MLU ﬁl Q,("k £i E,TJJ\ J ’T:)/’l 1

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6D ¢
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

C: Bruce E Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel Ltd, 320 E Towsontown Blvd, Towson 21286
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(‘)—‘: Printed with Soybean Ink
A onh Recycled Papet
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

* ok ok

K%E*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
LRy LA

Department of Permits and August 55,2002
Development Management ({(PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 5, 2002
Ifem No.: See Below

Deaxr Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marsghal's Office hags no comments at this time,

C_ﬁ REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS :
ouys

042-054

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marcshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilth Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 29, 2002
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: MObert W. Bowling, Supervisor

w/Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zomng Advisory Commiliee Mecting o "

For August 12, 2002~
Iternt Nos. 042, 044 @ 046, 049. 051.
052, 053, and 054

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
iterms, and we have no comments,

RWB:.CENgrb

cc: File

ZAC8-12-2002-NO COMMENT {TEMS-82020(12



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
_ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: August 27, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 5, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

42,44@46,52,54
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 5, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-045, & 03-052

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M_ Quu__,)

o




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Wiiliams

Administrator

Date: £ 7.6 L

Mr. George Zahner RE; Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. A g & 2
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7] adL

t/“"" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Parris N. Glendening R@; W. Kierutz
Governor ecretary
Kathleen Kermedy Toumsend Mary Abvams
Lt. Governor Deputy Secretary

August 7, 2002

Mr, George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 8/12/02 |
Case numbers 03-042-SPH, 03-043-SPH, 03-044-A, §3-045-A, 03-046-A, 03-047-A,
03-048-A, 03-049-A, 03-050-SPHX, 03-051-A, 03-052-A, 03-053-SPH, & 03-054-A

ol

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 8/6/07.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

’ 7 7 - e
%I;H‘f{; ~ /Q- ((:?@%

/ James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
v Local Planning Assistance Unit

F

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street ® Suite 1101 * Baltorore, Maryland 11201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 # Fax: 410.767.4480 ¢ Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272  TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Intemet: wet MDP. staternd ue
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Michaal and Grace On
315 Charttolanee 11ill Road
Owines Milly, MD 21117
A10-356-9234
eoitidcomeast nes

Bear Baltimore County Zoning Boawd

MIKE AND GR&.CE.T

PAGE 2

This letter contains signatures frons all of the neighbors bardering our property. Please consider these

stongtures of suppost whay seviewing our request for a zoning vasisnce st 315 Chanolanee Hill Road

'fhank you for vour consideration

A MachDonquut Pisnt ~ 313 Chatiohmes Hill Road

aM@w

e TR,
.-.:."’::*H“‘HR <, <. j\

e s it g — L —

Bl and Kathy Whiting ~ 311 Chatlolimee Hill Road

ﬂl f'.'

Pl ‘ h; hl‘+ll"" ffl f r‘!
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